ALABAMA AGRICULTURAL AND CONSERVATION DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Agricultural and Conservation Development Commission (AACDCP)

<u>RULE NO. & TITLE:</u> 75-X-1 – General Provisions; 75-X-2 - Administration of Funds; 75-X-3 - Eligibility for Cost-Share Grants; 75-X-4 - Cost-Share Grant Processing Procedures; 75-X-5 - Maintenance of Practices; 75-X-6 - Determining Status of Practices During Transfer of Land Ownership; 75-X-7 - Reporting and Accounting

INTENDED ACTION: Adoption of Rules and Regulations governing Alabama Agricultural & Conservation Development Commission Program.

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION: Encompasses the Authority, Purpose and Scope, Definitions, Responsibilities, Administration of Funds, Eligibility, Processing Procedures, Maintenance of Practices, Determining Status of Practices During Transfer of Land Ownership, and Reporting and Accounting of the Alabama Agricultural and Conservation Development Commission which provides financial assistance to owners of land used for agricultural or timber production for applying soil conservation, water quality improvement, or reforestation and forest improvement practices.

TIME, PLACE, MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS: Interested persons may present their views orally and in writing to the Executive Director of the Alabama Agricultural & Conservation Development Commission at P.O. Box 304800, Montgomery, Alabama, 36130-4800, Telephone 334/242-2620 until November 6, 2007.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE: November 6, 2007.

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY: Stephen M. Cauthen, Executive Director

Beverly Riker

Executive Assistant